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Information Governance  
People, Policy and Performance 
 

Mr Bobby Lightfoot  

Our ref: FOI/ E34214 

Ask for: Information Governance 

request-642171-

 

 

xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xx

Date: 03.03.2020 

Tel: 020 8430 2000 

m 

Email: 

 

xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx 
 

 
Dear Mr Lightfoot, 
 

 

Request for Information: Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Please quote our reference: E34214 
Subject: Waste Enforcement 
 
We  write  with  regard  to  your  recent  enquiry  for  information  held  by  the  Council  under  the 
provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
We trust that the information provided is satisfactory. You are free to use the information for 
your personal use only. For future reference we publish information on our website, including 
our  Publication  Scheme.  It  is  important  to  note  that  under  the  Privacy  and  Electronic 
Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 the Council asks not to receive unsolicited 
marketing communication. 
 
 
Request and Response 
 
 
Could you provide me with the below information on Waste Enforcement from 1st January 
2019 to 31st December 2019.   
 
Fly Tipping  
 
1.      What is the full and discounted price for a fly-tipping (S33 EPA 1990) FPN?  
Full rate :  £400     14 day discount :  £350 
 
2. How many FPNs issued under s33 EPA 1990 for fly-tipping?  

215 

 
3. How many FPN paid for fly-tipping?   
199 Paid in total. 166 – Discounted payment. 33 -  Full amount payments. 
(Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. I do not want 
the revenue, just figures)  
 
4. How many prosecutions undertaken for fly-tipping?   

17 prosecutions 
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Business Duty of Care  
 
1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to provide transfer notes (S34 EPA 1990) 
FPN?  
£300 full amount and £180 is the reduced amount.  
 
2. How many business duty of care inspections did you complete? 
We are unable to retrieve accurate figures from our system to respond to this 
question.  
 
3. How many notices issued under s34 EPA 1990 to businesses asking them to produce 
waste transfer notes.  
A total of 159 (although some may be waste carriers as below) 
 
4. How many FPNs issued under s34 EPA 1990 for failing to provide waste transfer notes?  
A total of 22 FPNs issued  
 
5. How many FPN paid for failing to provide waste transfer notes?  
A total of 18 FPNs were paid in total. They were all paid at the reduced amount of £180.  
 
(Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. I do not want 
the revenue, just figures)  
 
6. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to provide waste transfer notes?  
Nil prosecutions 
 
 
 
Commercial Waste  
 
1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to comply with s47 EPA 1990 notice 
FPN?    
£110 full amount and14 days at the discount rate of £60. 
 
2. How many notices issued to businesses under s47 EPA 1990 - Commercial Waste 
Receptacles?    39 notices. 
 
3. How many FPNs issued to businesses for failing to comply with a s47 EPA 1990 notice?  
Five FPNs issued. 
 
4. How many FPN paid for failing to comply with a s47 notice?   
One FPN paid at the reduced amount of £60. 
 
(Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. I do not want 
the revenue, just figures)  
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5. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to comply with a section 47 EPA 1990 
notice.  
Nil prosecutions 
 
 
 
Household Duty of Care  
 
1. What is the full and discounted price for a household duty of care (s34 2A EPA 1990) 
FPN?  
£400 full payment and reduced £350 within 14 day payment. 
 
2. How many FPNs issued under s34 2A for householder duty of care?   Four PCNs 
 
3. How many FPN paid for s34 2A household duty of care?  
One full amount payment and three FPNs paid at the reduced amount.  
 
(Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. I do not want 
the revenue, just figures)  
 
4. How many prosecutions undertaken for householder duty of care? Nil prosecutions 
 
 
 
Waste Carrier  
 
1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to produce a waste carrier licence 
(s.5C(3) Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989) FPN?  
£300 full payment and within 14 day discounted rate of £180 
 
2. How many FPNs issued under for failing to produce a Waste Carrier Licence?  17 
 
3. How many FPN paid for failing to produce a waste carrier licence?  
Ten FPNs paid at the reduced amount of £180. 
 
(Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. I do not want 
the revenue, just figures)  
 
4. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to produce a waste carrier licence?  
One prosecution 
 
 
 
1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to produce waste transfer notes as a 
waste carrier (s.73A EPA 1990) FPN?  
£300 full payment and £180 discounted rate if paid within 14 days. 
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2. How many FPNs issued under for failing to produce Waste Transfer Notes as a Waste 
Carrier?  
FPNs for failing to produce as a waste carrier are not separated from business 
premises FPNs, therefore we are unable to answer under this heading. 
 
3. How many FPN paid for failing to produce waste transfer notes as a waste carrier? 
Please see our response to Question 2 above. 
 
(Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. I do not want 
the revenue, just figures.)  
 
4. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to produce Waste Transfer Notes as a 
Waste Carrier?  
Please see our response to Question 2 above. 
 
 
PACE Interview  
 
1. How many doorstep interviews did the authority complete?  
We are unable to retrieve accurate figures from our system to respond to this 
question. 
 
2. How many recorded interviews did the authority complete?  
Please see our response to Question 1 above. 
 
3. How many section 108 notices did the authority issue?  
Please see our response to Question 1 above. 
 
4. How many of the issued section 108 notices were breached?  
Please see our response to Question 1 above. 
 
 
 
 
If  you  require  any  further  information  or  are  not  happy  with  our  response  please  do  not 
hesitate  to  contact  a  member  of  our  team  on  (020)  8430  2000  or  email  us  at 
xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Information Governance 
Newham Council 
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